PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wayfinder Systems AB (Erik de Rijk)	09/06/2010
Wayfinder Systems AB (Oliver Hamou)	09/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vodafone Group Services Limited	
Street Address:	Vodafone House	
Internal Address:	The Connection	
City:	Newbury, Berkshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code: RG14 2FN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60907454
Application Number:	12078599
Application Number:	60968806
Application Number:	12219848
Application Number:	61006371
Application Number:	12350743
Application Number:	61202994
Application Number:	61202995
Application Number:	61202993
Application Number:	12159114
Application Number:	12159120
Application Number:	11162170
Application Number:	12247571
	PATENT

OP \$560.00 60907454

Application Number:	12159	996	
CORRESPONDENCE DA	CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number:	(508)898-8602		
Phone:	ce will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 5088988601		
Email:	docketing@westboro-ip.com		
Correspondent Name:	Muirhead and Saturnelli, LLC		
Address Line 1:	200 Friberg Parkway		
Address Line 2:	Suite 1001		
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Westborough, MASSACHUSETTS 01581		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		VPM-ASSIGN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Donald W. Muirhead	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Confirmatory Assignment, Wayfinder Systems AB to Vodafone Group Services Limited#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment, Wayfinder Systems AB to Vodafone Group Services Limited#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment, Wayfinder Systems AB to Vodafone Group Services Limited#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment, Wayfinder Systems AB to Vodafone Group Services Limited#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment, Wayfinder Systems AB to Vodafone Group Services Limited#page4.tif			

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT: FOR THE PURPOSES OF RECORDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made this 1st day of September 2010

BETWEEN

1

WAYFINDER SYSTEMS AB ("Wayfinder"), a company registered in Sweden having its registered office at Box 1154, 221 05 Lund, Sweden

and

VODAFONE GROUP SERVICES LIMITED ("VGSL"), a company registered in England and Wales and having its registered office at Vodafone House, The Connection, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2FN, UK

and

VODAFONE GROUP PLC ("VGPLC"), a company registered in England and Wales and having its registered office at Vodafone House, The Connection, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2FN, UK

and

VODAFONE IP LICENSING LIMITED ("VIPLL"), a company registered in England and Wales and having its registered office at Vodafone House, The Connection, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2FN, UK

$\mathbf{W}\mathbf{H}\mathbf{E}\mathbf{R}\mathbf{E}\mathbf{A}\mathbf{S}$

(A) Wayfinder filed or acquired the patents and patent applications ("the Patents") listed in the schedule hereto for inventions ("the Inventions", which term includes any and all inventions disclosed in the Patents).

PATENT REEL: 025348 FRAME: 0560

(B) Wayfinder and VGSL entered into an agreement dated the 23rd day of October 2009 ("the First Agreement") for the transfer from Wayfinder to VGSL of all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents including the right to claim priority.

(C) VGSL and VGPLC entered into an intercompany agreement dated the 27th day of April 2007 ("the INCA") which transfers from VGSL to VGPLC all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents including the right to claim priority.

(D) VGPLC and VIPLL entered into an agreement dated the 7th December 2009 ("the Second Agreement") for the transfer from VGPLC to VIPLL of all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents including the right to claim priority.

(E) The parties agreed on the assignment hereinafter set forth.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:

1. For consideration of the sum of £1 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which Wayfinder hereby acknowledges, Wayfinder hereby confirms the assignment to VGSL with full title guarantee all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions together with all renewals, extensions, continuations, or divisional applications deriving therefrom, together with all rights of action arising therefrom including the right to sue for past infringement, together with the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in or which form part of the assigned Patents and Inventions including the right to claim priority therefrom.

2. Wayfinder hereby agrees that it will at all times hereafter itself do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment.

3. For consideration of the sum of £1 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which VGSL hereby acknowledges, VGSL hereby confirms the assignment to VGPLC with full title guarantee all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions together with all renewals, extensions, continuations, or divisional applications deriving therefrom, together with all rights of action arising therefrom including the right to sue for past infringement, together with the right to apply for,

PATENT REEL: 025348 FRAME: 0561 prosecute and obtain patent protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in or which form part of the assigned Patents and Inventions including the right to claim priority therefrom.

4. VGSL hereby agrees that it will at all times hereafter itself do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment.

5. For consideration of the sum of £1 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which VGPLC hereby acknowledges, VGPLC hereby confirms the assignment to VIPLL with full title guarantee all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions together with all renewals, extensions, continuations, or divisional applications deriving therefrom, together with all rights of action arising therefrom including the right to sue for past infringement, together with the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in or which form part of the assigned Patents and Inventions including the right to claim priority therefrom.

6. VGPLC hereby agrees that it will at all times hereafter itself do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment.

 \sim

PATENT REEL: 025348 FRAME: 0562 IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Confirmatory Assignment has been executed on the year and day first above written.



SIGNED by the said VODAFONE GROUP SERVICES LIMITED)

(print name and position)

SIGNED by the said VODAFONE GROUP PLC)

(print name and position)

SIGNED by the said VODAFONE IP LICENSING LIMITED)

(print name and position)

PATENT REEL: 025348 FRAME: 0563

SCHEDULE (2010)

Filing Date	US Application Number
02.04.2007	60/907,454
02.04.2008	12/078,599
29.08.2007	60/968,806
29.07.2008	12/219,848
09.01.2008	61/006,371
08.01.2009	12/350,743
27.04.2009	61/202,994
23.04.2009	61/202,995
27.04.2009	61/202,993
30.11.2009	12/159,114
16.03.2009	12/159,120
31.08.2005	11/162,170
08.10.2008	12/247,571
16.03.2009	12/159,996

 \sim

PATENT REEL: 025348 FRAME: 0564

RECORDED: 11/11/2010